In accordance with

Rule 2.35 of the A M 0 3

Insolvency {England &

rannao. Notice of administrator's proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

Companies House

il

*AC4KBIV
07/05/2020 #268
COMPANIES HOUSE

gAML

I Company details

conpamymarber [0 [ 5|7 o | 1] 1 [5]7

-+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Waterside Villages Limited

bold black capitals.

|

[ Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) | Finbarr

Surname ‘ O'Connell

Administrator’s address

Building namefnumber ‘ 25

Street ‘ Moorgate

Post town ‘

County/Region FLondon

Postcode E EEF ’__(; AlY

Country ’ 4

u Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s) Colin @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Hardman another administrator.

E Administrator’s address o

Building name/number ‘ 25 @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us abaut

Street ‘ Moorgate another administrator.

Post town ‘

County/Region Eondon

Postcode { E EE R 5 (A |Y

Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

7

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature

Xy Co?

Signature date

2[7 [ols  [20270




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B?resenter information

mnportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Cantact name

@ Where to send

Company name

Address

|
|
(
|

Post town

County/Region

e LTl

Country

‘DX

Telephone

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[J The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address befow:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has heen provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J What this form is for X What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation,

2 are already jointly appointed. remnoval or vacation of office.

Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional inselvency practitioners.

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bhold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

u Appointment type

Tick to show the nature of the appointment:

© You can use this continuation page
with the following forms:

Administrator - VAMI1, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
O Administrative receiver VAMS, VAMT
. - CVAT, CVA3, CVA4
O Receiver - AMOZ, AM03, AMO4, AMOS,
O Manager AMDG, AMO7, AMOS, AMO9,
O Nominee AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
. AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
O Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
O Liquidator - REC1, REC2, REC3
s - - LIQ02, LIQO3, LIQDS, LIS,
O Provisional liquidator LIo14,
- WUO07, WU15
- COM1, COMZ, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s) Lane Gary
Surname Bednash
Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building name/number ‘ Craftwork Studios
Street ' 1-3 Dufferin Street
Post town '
County/Region ’ London
Postcode EC|1]|Y BiNA
Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0




Smith &
(5 Williamson

Prime Resort Development Limited
Waterside Cornwall Group Limited
International Resorts Management Limited
Waterside Villages Limited

Waterside Cornwall Operations Limited
(all in administration)

Joint administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals pursuant
to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986

26 March 2020



Contents

10.

11.

12.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Glossary 3
Introduction 4
Key points 4
Background to the administrations 5
Purpose of administrations and strategy 6
Joint administrators’ receipts and payments 7
Conduct of the administrations 7
Financial position at the date of administration 8
Estimated outcome for creditors 11
Froposals for achieving the purpase of administration 12
Exit route from administration 13
Other matters relating to the conduct of the administrations 13
Pre-administration costs and expenses 14
Joint admtinistratoers’ remuneration 14
Administration expenses 16
Creditors decisions 18
Privacy and data protection 18
Next report and creditors’ rights 19
Frame Resort Developmsnt Gnnted gn adinunstiation)

=



Appendices

il

Vi

VI

Statutory information 21
Group Structure 26
Prior professionat relationship 27
Receipts and payments account 28
Creditor Schedules 31

Staffing. charging, subcontractor and adviser policies and charge out rates 41

Notice of a Decision being sought by the Deemed Consent Procedure 47

Feune Resert Development Luoited i adimmmstration)

=)



1. Glossary

the Companies, or the Prime Resort Development Limited (“PRDL})
Prime Group Waterside Cornwall Group Limited (“WCGL”)
International Rescrts Management Limited (*IRML”)
Waterside Villages Limited ("WVL")

Waterside Cornwall Operations Limited (“WCOL")

the administrators/joint Finbarr Thomas O'Connell, Celin Hardman, Adam Stephens, Mark Christopher
administrators of PRDL Ford of Smith & Williamson LLP and l.ane Bednash of CMB Partners UK Limited

the administrators/joint Finbarr Thomas Q'Connell, Colin Hardman of Smith & Williamson LLP and Lane
administrators of WCGL, Bednash of CMB Partners UK Limited
IRML, WVL and WCOL

SIp Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

1A86 Insolvency Act 1986

If preceded by § this denotes a section number

Sch B1 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

If preceded by P this denotes a paragraph number

IR16 Inselvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

If preceded by R this denotes a rute number

SOA Statement of Affairs

CvL Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

QFCH Qualifying Floating Charge Holder a secured crediter who has the power to
appoint an administrator

RPS Redundancy Payments Service

S&EWEBC Smith & Williamson Employee Benefits Consultancy, a division of Smith &

williamson Financial Services Limited

SEWFS Smith & Willamson Financial Services Limited

Prime Rescrt Desolopment Lomatod onadenistration 3 I'



2.

Introduction

We, Finbarr Thomas O'Connell, Colin Hardman, Adam Stephens, Mark Christopher Ford of Smith & Williamson
LLP, 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY and Lane Bednash of CMB Partners UK Limited, all licensed insolvency
practitioners, were appointed administrators of PRDL on 3 February 2020.

We, Finbarr Thomas O’Connell, Colin Hardman of Smith & Williamson LLP, 25 Mocrgate, London, EC2ZR 6AY and
Lane Bednash of CMB Partners UK Limited, and licenced insolvency practitioners, were appointed administators

of WCGL, 1RML, WVL and WCOL on 17 March 2020.

This report sets out our proposals in respect of the administration of the Companies. To assist the reader, this

report may be read in conjunction with reports issued by the joint administrators of London Capital & Finance

Plc (“LCF”y, in respect of the Prime Group.

Appendix | contains information in respect of the Companies and the joint administrators that is required under

the IR16.

We will deliver these proposals to the creditors on Monday 30 March 2020.

Key points

*  We were appointed joint administrators of PRDL on 3 February 2020 by the floating charge holder under P14
Sch B1 the IRB6 and as joint administrators of WCGL, IRML, WVL and WCOL on 17 March 2020 by the High

Court following an application by the director of the Companies under P12 of 5ch B1 of the IR86.

+ The objective of the administrations is;

achieving a better result for each of the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if any of

the Companies were wound up (without first being in administration)

if this objective cannot be achieved for PRDL, WCGL, IRML and/or WVL, the objective will instead be

realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditor

+ The joint administrators from Smith & Williamson were first introduced to PRDL and its subsidiary companies
as a consequence of the earlier administration of LCF in January 2019. LCF is owed a total sum of £70.1m by
the Prime Group, secured by various debentures. Prior to the administration, Prime Group had ceased to
make payments to LCF in accordance with its obligations under the loan documentation. The LCF
administrators initiatly held back from taking enforcement action as the former Prime Group management
insisted for many months that the Group was on the verge of a refinancing which would potentially settle
the liabitities and the administrators of LCF were mindful of adversely impacting on the prospects of such a

refinancing uniess unavoidable.

« In early 2020, it became apparent that a refinancing would not be proceeding and, furthermore, the
incumbent management were not providing financial and other information requested by the LCF
administrators in their capacity as a secured lender to the Prime Group. The LCF administrators made the
decision, in order to safeguard LCF's interests over the assets of the Prime Group, to seek the appointment

of administrators across the Group.

+ PRDL is the ultimate parent company and its primary assets (via subsidiary holdings) comprise the very
popular Waterside Resort, which is a leisure complex and holiday village situated in Bodmin, Cornwall and

two land sites in the Dominican Republic.

» There are a number of complex titie issues, with competing security interests, to consider as regards both
the Cornwall and the Pominican Republic assets and therefore the position with regards to the eventual
financial outcome for the creditors of the Companies will only become clear as we progress with the
administrations, although our legal advisors and property agents have already made inroads in assisting us

to unravel matters. There is much still to do however.

Frone Recont Developmont Lurtesd o adnmmstrotiong

S



+ The only trading Company in the Group is WCOL, which holds the operating business of the holiday village in
Cornwall, Qur intention was to immediately hive-down the business of WCOL to a NewCo te allow trade to
continue gutside of the administration, thus preserving the site’s value until a sale of the entire complex
could be facilitated to an independent purchaser at a later date. The challenging circumstances and
uncertainty that the COVID-19 virus has caused, however, means that our strategy with regards to WCOL is
under constant review and the hive-down has not yet been effected.

« PRDL had one employee, who was made redundant shortly after the appointment of administrators. That
individual has been working with the administrators on an informal basis to assist us in providing operational
information, such as payrotl and accounting, across the Prime Group.

= It is not possible at this juncture to estimate the timing or quantum of any potential return to creditors.

In respect of PRDL, WCGL, IRML and WYL, the following applies:

+ At this point, approval of the proposals only is being sought and we will be seeking approval of the basis of
our remuneration and disbursements and of the pre-appointment costs and expenses from the secured
creditors in due course.

« If 10% or more by value of any of these Companies’ creditors wish us to call a creditors” meeting, details of
the process are covered in section 16 below.

«  We will also be seeking approval of our discharge from liability from the secured creditors in due course.

In respect of WCOL, the following applies:

«  Our proposals will be considered approved, via deemed consent, on Wednesday 15 Aprit 2020, if we do not
receive a valid request for a creditors’ decision-making process.

« If 10% or more by value of the Company’s creditors wish us to hold a decision procedure, details of the
process are covered in section 16 below.

«  We will be seeking approval of the basis of our remuneration and disbursements and of the pre-appointment
costs and expenses from creditors in due course.

Background to the administrations

The Prime Group as referenced in this report comprises the five companies that are now in administration. There
is a wider Group structure, found at Appendix I, of which PRDL is the ultimate parent company. This includes
the entities Costa Property Holdings Ltd “CPHL”, Costa Support Ltd “C5L”, Colina Property Holdings Ltd “CPHL2"
and Colina Support Ltd “CSL2". The Costa and Colina entities are the property holding companies and operational
companies for an inland site and coastal tand site in the Dominican Republic.

The Dominican Republic properties

LCF’s books and records confirm that loans totalling £49.3m are due from the Costa and Colina companies. The
administrators of LCF, further to their continuing investigations, have very serious concerns as to the purpose of
these loans and as to how those monies were allocated.

A recent visit by the PRDL’s administrators’ team to the sites in the Dominican Republic revealed that despite
being apparently purchased for a luxury development; as yet no construction has commenced and they are
brownfield sites without satisfactory planning permission. All Prime Group references to the value of these two
sites have been to a "gross development value”, sometimes stated as $200m and do not reflect the current land
value of these sites, which is estimated to be only a very small fraction of this amount.

The two sites are known informatly as “El Cupey”/Inversiones, being the inland site, and Magantes, being the
coastal site. The Magantes land consists of 38 parcels of land, paid for in part by Prime Group. There is
considerable work to be undertaken to establish ownership of these two sites and to protect Prime Group's
interests in them.

Frime Revort Development Limtod an admamstiationd o} I'



The Cornwall property (“the Resort™)

The Resort, situated in Bodmin, Cornwall, is comprised of WCGL, IRML, WVL (which between them own the land
titles that make up the resort) and WCOL (the operating business). The Resort is a holiday village of self-
contained, woodland lodges and provides guests with a full service restaurant, sports and leisure club/health spa
and other activities on site. The resort also caters for weddings, large private parties and other social events.

LCF’'s books and records confirm that sums approximating £20m were loaned to the Waterside Resort, secured
by various security. It has since come to light that, separately, companies associates with the Resort raised at
least two bond issues, for approximately £14m, which are held on trust by Lakeview Investments UK Plc
(“Lakeview’) and TMF Trustees Ltd {“TMF”), on behalf of the subscribers. Security was granted by over parts of
the Resort in respect of the bonds, over the real assets of WCGL, IRML and WVL,

Prior to their appointment, the administrators were informed that the Resort had mounting, unpaid trade
creditors and that staff had not been paid for some weeks.

LCF insist on the appointment of an independent director to PRDL and its susidiaries

With Prime Group management having failed to substantiate any reat evidence of a prospective refinancing and
with a view to preserving the value in the Resort and te secure the books and records of the Prime Group, the
administrators requested that an independent director of their choosing be appointed to all boards across the
Prime Group entities, Prime Group management agreed to this demand and this happened in January 2020. This
action was the first step in taking control of the Prime Group, with the intention of protecting the existing assets
and to investigating the funds flow as regards the £70m owed by the Prime Group to LCF.

PRDL’s office was located in the West End, at Queen Anne Street Further to a demand submitted by the landlord
for unpaid rent, PRDL vacated the premises in January 2020, without notice. PROL itself, does not hold any assets
directly. This matter will need to be reviewed.

For PRDL:

Finbarr Thomas O'Connell, Adam Stephens, Mark Ford, Colin Hardman and Lane Bednash are qualified insolvency
practitioners and ticensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales. As proposed joint
administrators, statements and consents to act were provided by them on 2 February 2020.

The joint administrators were appeinted in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Business & Property Court
of England and Wales on 3 February 2020 by LCF in its capacity as a fleating charge holder. There were no other
QFCHs which required notice.

For WCGL, IRML, WVL and WCOL:

Finbarr &’ Connell, Colin Hardman and Lane Bednash were appointed by the High Court on 17 March 2020 following
an order granted at a hearing held on the same date, notice of the administration application having been served
on HMRC as petitioning creditor and the secured creditors, none of whom opposed the appointment.

Purpose of administrations and
strategy

The joint administrators must perform their functions with the objective of:

+ rescuing the Campany as a going concern; or

+ achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whale than would be likely if the Company were
wound up (without first being in administration); or

s realising property in order to make a distribution te one or more secured or preferential creditors.
In this case, the second objective above is being pursued for each administration. However, if this objective
cannot be achieved for PRDL, WCGL, IRML and WYL, the third objective above wilt be pursued.

Due to the extent and nature of the liabilities across the Prime Group, it was not possible to rescue one or
more Companies as a going concern.

Frime Resert Deselapment Lumited (n adnmmistration) [ ll



7.1

7.2

Where we had a role prior to appointment as joint administrators, it was to advise the Companies, not the
directors personally nor any party considering an acquisition of the business whether by means of a pre-pack or
otherwise. Once appeinted, administraters are obliged to perform their functions in the interests of the
Companies’ creditors as a whole. Where the objective of the administration is to reatise property in order to
make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors, we have a duty to avoid harming unnecessarily the
interests of the creditors as a whole.

Section 7 provides details of the actions taken to date in pursuit of our strategy for the administration and
section 10 details our proposals to achieve the purpose of the administrations and to bring them to a conclusion
in due course.

Joint administrators’ receipts and
payments

A summary of our receipts and payments for the administration period from the dates of our appointment to 25
March 2020 are attached at Appendix V. Aside fram a very small sum of cash at bank realised to the estate of
PRDL, the accounts for WCGL, IRML, WVL and WCOL are nil for both receipts and payments, to date.

Conduct of the administrations

With the exception of PRDL, which is in reality a holding company only, we are in the very early stages of the
administrations, therefore the joint administrators are continuing to formulate their strategy, against the very
challenging backdrop of the current COVID-19 pandemic.

The Resort

We have engaged Fraser Real Estate Ltd, to assist us with valuation services and ongoing advice concerning the
resort. The joint administrators had intended to hive-down the business of WCOL to a NewCo in order for trade
to continue seamlessly outside of the administration process. At the present time, due to the unforeseen current
economic crisis and unprecedented circumstances brought about by the COVID-19 virus, this course of action is
not optimal. The joint administrators intend to provide as much support to the resert, its employees and those
in the tocality, as they are able, whilst operating under ever-evolving restrictions. The ultimale strategy, to
achieve a successful sale of the Resort in its entirety to an independent purchaser as a going concern, remains
unchanged.

Land in the Dominican Republic

The joint administrators of LCF, have already taken steps to secure LCF’s position in respect of the land titles in
the Dominican Republic. The manies invested by LCF in the Costa and Colina entities are not reflected in the
value of the properties held. It is the role of the administrators of PRDL, the ultimate parent entity, to investigate
fully the financial affairs of the Prime Group and to ascertain the funds flow across the Companies.

There will be a significant cash tracing exercise, which wilt likely take some time to complete, to unravel the
transactions that have occurred, in respect of the £70.1m owned to LCF by the Prime Group.-

Prime Bewcrt Dovelopment Lovted (madnamstration s 7 ll



7.3

7.4

8.1

Chattel assets

There will be a number of chattel assets to dispose of in due course, across the Group. Realisations fram these
assels are not expected to be for material in the context of the Companies’ very significant liabilities. We have
engaged Wytes Hardy & Co Ltd, to assist with valuations and any subseguent sale.

Other steps taken since appointment

We summarise below the other key matters that we have dealt with since our appointment., We have:
+ Arranged security for the Resort, as and when necessary
» Engaged assistance to produce critical financial information for the joint administrators

= Retained a key staff member from PRDL to assist with payroll, locating records of the Companies and
information that is required by the joint administrators

= Worked with our agents, Licenced Solutions and Fraser Real Estates Ltd, to protect the necessary licences
required for continued trade and to preserve the value of the resort

« Isolated and recovered records of the Company where required/available for the purposes of the
administration

* Proceeded to undertake a full analysis of the Companies’ bank statements
+« Commenced investigations into the directors’ conduct, as required by statute
+ Reviewed assel disposals within the relevant pre-appointment period.

Financial position at the date of
administration

Estimated financial position of the Companies

A 504 has not yet been received from the directors in respect of any Company. Given that the joint administrators
have only been in office for ¢ days (with the exception of PRDL) at the time of writing, they anticipate that the
directors will comply with their obligations in due course. The directors of PRDL have been reminded of their
statutory duty in this regard and we await receipt of the SOA.

In the absence of 50As, the table below provides a summary of the estimated financial position of the Companies
as at 26 March 2020, based on (unaudited) management accounts available:

Fome Resort Development Limite d (i admamstration 8 ll



Balance sheets as at 26 March 2020

Fixed Assets

Furniture & Fixtures

Land & Buildings
Dominican Republic

The Resort
Freehold Property
Tangible assets

Current Assets
investment in Subs
Rental Deposit
Cash at Bank
Debtors

Loan Accounts
Prepayments

Creds <1yr
Trade creds
Current liabilities
HMRC

Accruals

Creds >1yr

Total Net Assets

PRDL WCGL IRML WVL WwCOL
£000 £000 £000 £000 £'000
22
40,012
24,996
6,750
1,460 291
10
30
{33) 29.5 0 (98)
5 360 5¢
(3,244) (530) (1,7184)
(846} 0
64,195 {1,395) - 6,220 - 941
338 (1,G78) 159 306
2,406 (37) (86} 356
g
600
76,482
79,835 (1,115) 73 662
(15,640} (280) - 6,147 (1,603)

We are unable to tocate management figures for IRML at this stage, however we are aware of a £5m secured
liability in respect of Lakeview. We do not consider that any assets that are attributable to IRML will cover its
liabilities. Qur observation is that whilst WVL is showing a solvent position, there are cross-guarantees in respect
of the security granted over the Group's assets, equating to liabilities in excess of £25m.

Included at Appendix V is a list of creditors’ names and addresses, details of their debts and, where applicable,
details of any security held by them. This information has been taken from the Companies’ records but has not

been subject to any audit.

Prime Rosont Bovelopment Limited nncadnomstration

;:J]



8.2

8.3

Charges and secured creditors

LCF, Lakeview and TMF each hold various debentures containing either or both, fixed and floating charges over
the Companies’ assets. The security position and indebtedness across the Prime Group is summarised in the
table betow. Interest has been, and continues to be, added until the liabitities have been paid in full.

Type of charge Date registered Amount owed £

Company Chargeholder

PRDL LCF Fixed and floating 20 Nov 2018
WCGL LCF Fixed Land titles 13 Feb 2020 £57.2m
LCF Fixed and floating 25 May 2017
Lakeview Fixed Freehold property 22 Oct 2018
IRML Lakeview Fixed Land title 6 Nov 2015 £5m in bond
Lakeview Fixed and floating 12 Dec 2013 (collectiiifsglis)'
WVL LCF Fixed Land titles 13 Feb 2020 £15.7m
LCF Fixed and floating 25 may 2017 \colectively)
TMF Fixed Freehold land titles 16 Jun 2016 £9m in bond
155Ues
WCOL N/A N/A N/A N/A

Preliminary legal advice obtained to date, indicates that LCF's charge ranks ahead of other secured creditors.
Further details will be disclosed in our next report.

Prescribed Part

Where a company has created a floating charge on or after 15 September 2003 Section 176A of the Insolvency
Act 1986 makes provision for a share of the company’s net property to be set aside for distribution to unsecured
creditors in priority to the floating charge holder. The company’s net property is the balance that remains after
preferential creditors have been paid and which would then otherwise be available for satisfaction of the claims
of any holder of a debenture secured by a floating charge. The funds are referred to as the Prescribed Part.

For WCOL:

The Company did not grant any floating charges and the Prescribed Part requirements do not, therefore, apply.
For PRDL, WCGL, IRML and WVL:

The amount of the Prescribed Part is calculated as follows:

»  50% of the net property up £10,000, plus

s 20% of the net property over £10,000

« up to a maximum Prescribed Part of £600,000

These four companies granted floating charges as set out in the table at 8.2 above. Accordingly, we are required
to set aside a Prescribed Part fund for unsecured creditors of these four companies, out of each company’s
respective net floating charge property.

On present information, alt assets in these four companies are subject to fixed charges and it is therefore doubtful
if there will be any Prescribed Part fund available for a distribution to unsecured creditors. Further details will
be provided in our subsequent pregress reports.

Prinie Resont Development Lionted (i adnimstration U Il



8.4

8.5

Preferential creditors

As only PRDL and WCOL have employees, there are not anticipated to be preferential claims arising in the other
administrations.

Preferential creditors comprise arrears of wages and any element of a Protective Award that may relate to the
four month period prior to insolvency (a maximum of £800 per employee) and all accrued but untaken holiday at
that date. We are presently unable ta quantify the anticipated level of preferential claims in PRDL and WCOL,
until the employee positions have been finalised and the RPS have processed any subsequent employee or
otherwise subrogated claims.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors are estimated to be as follows across the Prime Group, according to the management
accounts:

PRDL £3.3m

WCGL - £172,577

IRML - There are no unsecured creditors, to our knowledge
WVL - £158,758

WCOL - £305,587

These figures have not been verified and may be subject to change, as the administrations progress.

Estimated outcome for creditors

Our current assessment of the likely outcome for creditors is as follows:

« Secured creditors it is anticipated that one or more secured creditor will receive a dividend; the timing
or quantum cannot be accurately estimated at this time.

« Preferential creditors dependent on net realisations arising from WCOL, it is possible that there may be a
dividend to preferential creditors for this entity. However, if a going concern sale of Waterside Resort is
achieved, we expect the employees would transfer to the buyer and there would therefore be no
preferential creditors.

¢ Unsecured creditors except in WCOL, it is unlikely that there will be sufficient net realisations for
unsecured creditors to receive a dividend, even for those entities where the Prescribed Part will apply. In
WCOL, we expect that there is the prospect for a dividend to unsecured creditors if a going concern sale of
Waterside Resort is achieved.

« The joint administrators will be better placed by the time of the six month repert, to provide more detail
on the estimated outcome for creditors generally.

Frime Resort Development Lumnte d nn adomstration) 11 |l



10. Proposals for achieving the purpose
of administration

Our proposals for achieving the purpase of administration for the Companies are as follows:

.

Tk,

Vi,

vil.

viii,

The administrators will continue to manage the affairs of the Companies in order to achieve the purpose
of the administration, namely;

a. achieving a better result for each of the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Companies were wound up (without first being in administration) pursuant to P3(1)(b)
Sch B1

b. but, if this objective cannot be achieved for PRDL, WCGL, IRML and/or WVL, the objective will
be realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors pursuant to P3(1)(c) Sch B1.

The administrators will continue to trade WCOL (to the extent possible, or otherwise permitted in the
current circumstances brought about by the COVID-19 pandemic) for such period as they consider
necessary to achieve the intended objective outlined above.

As the joint administrators do not consider that the survival of WCOL (or any of the Companies) is
achievable they wili take any action they consider necessary to achieve a sale of the business and assets
of WCOL as a going concern to maximise returns to the administration estate.

Notwithstanding the above, the objective of rescuing the Company as a going concern under the
administration regime is based on the survival of the existing Company through a CVA or a scheme of
arrangement under Section 425 of the Companies Act. The joint administrators therefore propose taking
any action they consider necessary wilh a view to seeking the requisite approval of a CVA if a rescue of
any of the Companies as a going concern should prove possible or if doing so would be beneficial for
creditors.

If having realised the assets of the Companies, the joint administrators think that a distribution will be
made to unsecured creditors, other than by way of any applicable Prescribed Part distribution, they
propose filing a notice with the Registrar of Companies which will have the effect of bringing the
appointment of the joint administrators to an end and will move the Company/ies automatically into
CVL in order that the distribution can be made, where applicable.

If the administrators consider it appropriate and cost effective to do so, they may make an application
to court for permissicn to make any distribution to the unsecured creditors that is not from the
Prescribed Part in the administration instead of moving the Company/ies to CVL and then making a
distribution. (Note; If permission is granted, subject to the need for further investigations as delailed
in the next section. the Company/ies will exit into dissolution once the distribution has been made and
the administration concluded).

If the joint administrators think that any of the Companies have no property which might permit a
distribution to its creditors, they will file a notice with the court and the Registrar of Companies for the
dissolution of those Companies.

The joint administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as
contained in Schedule 1 1AB6, as they consider desirable or expedient to achieve the purpose of the
administration.

The admnistrators may propose at some stage asking creditors to consider establishing a creditors
committee for one or more of the Companies. f such a committee is formed the creditors who become
members of the committee will be responsible for sanctioning the basis of the joint admnistrators’
remuneration and disbursements, any unpaid pre-administration costs and certain proposed acts on the
part of the joint administrators. The committee wilt be able to make these decisions without the need
to report back 1o a further meeting of creditors generally.

Frime Resort Development Limated Onadnmmstration) 12



11. Exit route from administration

It is proposed that, at the appropriate time, the joint administrators will use their discretion to exit the
administrations by way of one of the following means:

12.

(il

{ii)

(iii)

{iv}

(v}

The joint administraters propose taking any action they consider necessary with a view to seeking the
requisite approval of a CVA if a rescue of any of the Companies as a going concern should prove possible
or if doing so would be beneficial for creditors.

If having realised the assets of the Companies, the joint administrators think that a distribution will be
made to the unsecured credstors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part, they may file a notice with
the Registrar of Companies which will have the effect of bringing the appointment of the joint
administrators to an end and will move the Company/ies automatically into CVL in order that the
distribution can be made, but only if they consider that the associated incremental costs of a CVL are
justified. In these circumstances, it is proposed that the joint administrators, become the joint
liguidators of the CVL. The acts of the joint liquidators may be undertaken by either or all of them.

Creditors have the right to nominate alternative liquidators of their choice. To do this, creditors must
make their nomination in writing to the joint administrators prior to these proposals being approved.
Where this occurs, the joint administrators will advise creditors and provide the opportunity to vote. In
the absence of a nomination, the joint administrators will automatically become the joint liquidators
of the Company/ies in any subsequent CVL.

If the joint administrators have, with the permission of the court, made a distribution to unsecured
creditors in addition to any Prescribed Part distribution, or they think that the Company/ies otherwise
has na property which might permit a distribution to its unsecured creditors, subject to there being a
need for further investigations as described below, they will file a notice, together with their final
progress report, at court and with the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the Company/ies.
The joint administrators will send copies of these documents to the Company/ies and their creditors.
The joint administrators™ appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the Registrar
of Companies.

Administrators have the power to bring claims against former officers of the company in respect of
transactions that may have caused or exacerbated a company’s insolvency. Claims with a good prospect
of success may indeed be pursued by administrators but there may be cases where it would be more
appropriate if a liquidator brought the claim or where the timeframe would not be tong encugh, given
the maximum extension period available to administratars. The proposed exit route would, in these
cases, be liguidaticn.

I a creditors’ committee is established the joint administrators will consult with the members and agree the
most appropriate exit route from administration.

Other matters relating to the
conduct of the administrations

The matters detailed below are not considered to be part of the proposals but are intended to provide
creditors with information concerning the remaining statutory and other matters that must be dealt with in the
administration.

Submitting confidentiat information relating to the conduct of the directors to the Department for
Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy. This obligation arises under the Company Directors’ Disqualification
Act 1986. Creditors should note that the content of any submission is strictly confidential and under no
circumstances will discussions be entered into regarding this,

Agreeing and making payment of preferential claims, subject to availability of funds

Fryme Resont Development Lited oo adommstration 13 ',



= Agreeing the claims of and making payment to secured creditors, including floating charge holders, in
accardance with their respective priorities, subject to availability of funds

« Filing corporation tax returns and obtamning tax clearance in respect of the administration period
» Paying all costs and expenses of the administration once any required approval has been obtained

= Further statutory reporting as required by IA86 and IR16.

13. Pre-administration costs and
expenses

13.1 Pre-administration costs

Pre-administration costs are defined as fees charged and expenses incurred by the joint administrators or another
person qualified to act as an insotvency practitioner before the Company entered administration (but with a view
to its doing so), and “unpaid pre-administration costs™ are pre-administration costs which had not been paid
when the Company entered administration,

In respect of WCGL, IRML, WVL and WCOL, the basis of our pre-administration costs was set out in our engagement
letters with those Companies dated 11 March 2020, for which our services had initially commenced on 23 January
2020. Our costs were to be charged on a time cost basis.

Our engagement was to assess the financial position of the Companies and 1o discuss the options available to the
Companies and to explore the restructuring or recavery services that may be appropriate in the circumstances.

As at the date of this report none of these costs have been paid. A summary of these costs will be provided once
the joint administrators are in a position to seek approval for payment.

In respect of WCOL:

The payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the administration is subject to the approvat
of creditors, separately from the approval of the joint administrators’ proposals. This approval will be the
responsibitity of the creditors’ committee if one is appointed or alternatively by resolution’of a virtual meeting
of creditors, electronic or postal voting where there is no committee.

In respect of PRDL, WCGL, IRML and WVL:

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the administration is subject to the approval
of creditors, separately from the approval of the joint administrators’ proposals. As we believe that each
company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors, other than via
the Prescribed Part, approval will be sought from the secured and (if applicable) the preferential creditors,
untess a creditors’ committee has been established, in accordance with R 18.18 [R16.

14. Joint administrators’ remuneration

insolvency Practitioners are required to provide stakeholders with details of the work they propose to do and the
expenses that are likely to be incurred. Prior to drawing any fees, these details must be provided to creditors
and approval given. Alternatively, creditors may form a committee and. if so, it is up to the majority of
committee members to give consent.

Whete it is proposed that fees are drawn from the insolvent estate on a time costs basis, a fees estimate will

also need to be provided. Where it is unrealistic to estimate the work to be done at the outset, an estimate may
be provided for a designated period or up to a particular mitestone,

Praimie Resort Developnent Linated Ot admmsttatiom 14 |,



Creditors should be aware that the fees estimate is based on information available at present and may change
due to unforeseen circumstances arising. If any approved fees estimate is exceeded, a revised estimate will need
to be provided and approval given before any fees may be drawn in excess of the original approved estimate.

As referred to earlier in the report, the joint administrators do not intend to seek approval of their time costs at
this juncture and will therefore provide a fee estimate for each Company and a breakdown of their time costs,
at the point at which they are seeking to fix the basis of their remuneration.

Some of the work required by tnsolvency Practitioners is required by law and may not necessarily result in any
financial benefit for creditors (or members). Examples of this work would include investigations required under
the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 or dealing with farmer employees’ claims through the
Redundancy Payments Service.

On some occasions, third parties may be instructed to provide expert advice on tax, legal or property matters to
produce a financial benefit te creditors.

Each aspect of the work undertaken will require different levels of expertise and, therefore, cost. To make it
clear, we have given the rates for each grade of staff with estimates of the total hours to be spent on each
aspect in the table provided.

The basis of the joint administrators’ remuneration may be fixed on one or more of the following bases and
different bases may be fixed in respect of different things done by them:

» as a percentage of the value of the assets they have to deal with, or

+ by reference to time properly spent by the joint administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising
in the administration, or

« asaset amount
In these cases, the joint administrators will be seeking approval for the basis of their remuneration as follows:

= By reference to the time properly spent by the joint administrators and their staff in attending to matters
arising in the administration.

= The joint administrators do not intend to reguest approval for their remuneration at this juncture, a fees
and costs estimate is not included within this report

Where no creditors committee is appointed, approval of the joint administrators’ remuneration shall be fixed
using the decision-making process either at a virtual creditors’ meeting or by electronic and/or postal voting.
Where the joint administrators have concluded that the company has insufficient property tc enable a
distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors (other than via the Prescribed Part), approval will be sought
from the secured and (if necessary) the preferential creditors, unless a creditors’ committee has been
established, in accordance with R18.18 IR16,

A copy of “A Creditor’s Guide to Administrator’s Fees”, as produced by the ICAEW, is available free on request
or can be downloaded from their website as follows:

https://www.icaew,com/-/media/corporate/files/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides/2017/administration-
creditor-fee-guide-6-april-2017.ashx?la=en

Details of Smith & Williamson LLP’s charge out rates and policies in relation to the use of staff are provided at
Appendix V.

On a general note, please be aware that the charge out rates are subject to an annual review.
Creditors should also be aware that some of the work is required by statute and may not necessarily provide any
financial benefit to creditors. Examples would include dealing with former employees’ claims through the

Redundancy Payments Service and providing information relating to the company and its former officers as
required by the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986.

Foame Resort Dovelapment hired an admmnstration) | ”



14.1

15.

15.1

15.2

SRWEFS
SaWwFs, a company associated with Smith & Williamson LLP, may be required to deal with the Companies’ pension

affairs, where applicable. Payments to parties in which joint administrators or their firm have an interest must
be disclosed ta, and approved by, creditors in a similar way as approval of the joint administrators’ remuneration.

In this case, the joint administrators will be seeking approval for the basis of S&WFS as follows:

s By reference to the time properly spent by the S&EWFS staff and their staff in attending to matters arising in
the administration

Details of S&WFS’ charge out rates are included at Appendix V.

Administration expenses

Subcontractors

We have not yet used any subcontractors in the administrations.

Professional advisors

We have used the professicnal advisers listed below. We have also indicated alongside the basis of our fee
arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular basis.

Costs
Professional adviser/service Basis of fee arrangement incurred
£
Mishcon de Reva LLP (legal advice Hourly rate and 165,000 Nil
relating to the appointment of disbursements

administrators, property and land titles,
loan agreements, bond issues and other

matters)

Dom Rep lawyers/agents (legal advice Hourly rate and 20,000 Nil

re sale of business) disbursements

Fraser Real Estate (property valuation Hourly rate and 30,000 Nil

and dispesal advice) disbursements

Wyles Hardy & Co Ltd (chattel agents) 5,000

Licensed Solutions Ltd Hourly rate and 5,000 Nil
disbursements

Total 225,000 Nil

mishicon de Reya have provided substantive legal advice in respect of the Prime Group entities. This advice
incorporates matters pertaining the following areas:

« Investigating legal titles, security documentation and loan agreements

«  Advising on legal considerations arising frem the above investigations

= Providing advice on property matters, across vartous jurisdictions

« General assistance as to the joint administrators position and intended strategy

Frimies Recort DOvelatanent Lnnted (n admmstr aton)



15.3

15.4

15.5

We have recorded their time costs as a collective sum above, which will be allocated to the appropriate Group
entity, once we have progressed further in the administrations, to ensure that the costs are horne by the correct
estate.

Administrators’ dishursements

We have paid and/or incurred the following disbursements in the current period:

Incurred in Paid in Total costs outstanding at

Description current period  current period period end

£ £ £
Statutory advertising Pending Nil  To be confirmed in next report
Joint Administraters’ bonds Pending Nil  To be confirmed in next report
Company searches Nil Nit  To be confirmed in next report
Postage Nil Nil  To be confirmed in next report
Category 2 dishursements Pending Nil  To be confirmed in next report

{including Forensics holding costs)
Total Pending Nil  To be confirmed in next report

Note: Total costs outstanding may include costs incurred in prior periods, but not yet paid.

As with the professional costs, we have recorded our disbursements above, collectively, which will be allocated
to the appropriate Group entity, once we have progressed further in the administrations, to ensure that the costs
are borne by the correct estate.

Category 2 disbursements

In addition to S&EWFS’s fees, referred to in section 14,1, since our appointment we will have incurred the
following Category 2 disbursements:

Cost

Description incurred

£

Business mileage @ HMRC rates To be confirmed
n next report

In accordance with SIP 9, Remuneration of Insolvency Office Holders, the jeint administrators will be seeking
approval to draw Category 2 disbursements as and when funds are available, in accordance with Smith &
Williamson's disbursement recovery policy. These disbursements are also likely to include Forensic helding costs
of certain of the Companies' data. in future reports.

Policies regarding use of third parties and disbursement recovery

Details of Smith & Williamson's policies regarding the use of subcontractors and professional advisors and the
recovery of disbursements are set out at Appendix V,

Prime Resont Development Linnted an admamstration 17



16.

17.

Creditors decisions

For PRDL, WCGL, IRML and WVL:

The joint administrators do not believe that the Companies have sufficient property to enable a distribution to
be made to unsecured creditors except by virtue of the Prescribed P art. In accordance with P52(1)(b) Sch B1,
the administrators are therefore not required to seek a decision from the Companies’ creditors as to whether
they approve the administrators’ proposals.

Unless the joint administrators receive a request that the proposals be approved via a decision instead, the
proposals detailed will be deemed to have been approved. A request can only be made by creditors with claims
totalling at least 10% of the total company’s debts and this request must be received within & business days of
these proposals being delivered.

Creditors considering whether to request a decision procedure may wish to note that the purpose of the decision
is purely to approve or modify the proposals. It does not afford creditors the opportunity to question the directors
of the Companies.

The joint administrators will seek approval of their and third parties’ pre-appointment remuneration, costs and
disbursements and their discharge from liability from the secured (and preferential, if applicable) creditors as
appropriate. )

For WCOL:

With the exception of the proposals relating to the joint administrators™ and third parties’ pre and post
appointment remuneration and costs, the joint administrators propose to seek approval of these proposals by
deemed consent. Untess more than 10% in value of relevant creditors object to the decision to approve the
proposals by deemed consent, approval of the proposals will take effect from Wednesday 15 April 2020.
Relevant creditors are those creditors who would be entitled to vote in the event of an alternative decision
procedure being used.

If any creditors object to the joint administrators seeking approval of the proposals by deemed consent, those
creditors will have to have detivered a notice to this effect to the joint administrators, along with a proof in
respect of their claim, by no later than Tuesday 7 April 2020, being 5 business days from the date of delivery of
these proposals, failing which their cbjection will be disregarded.

It is the joint administrators’ responsibility to aggregate any cbjections to see if the threshold is met for the
decision to apprave the proposals by deemed consent is to be taken as having not been made.

In the event that the threshold is met, the deemed consent procedure will no tonger apply and approval will be
sought by means of an alternative decision procedure.

Privacy and data protection

As part of our rele as joint administrators, | would advise you that we may need to access and use data relating
to individuats. In doing so, we must abide by data protection requirements. Information about the way that we
will use and store personal data in relation to insolvency appointments can be found at
https: //smithandwilliamson.com/rrsgdpr

If you are unabte to download this, please contact my office and a hard copy will be provided free of charge.
To the extent that you hold any personal data of the Companies’ data subjects provided to you by the Companies

or obtained otherwise. you must process such data in accordance with data protection legislation. Please contact
us if you believe this applies.

Prime Resort Developrient Lumite-g (e adrnmstratian 1% l'



18. Next report and creditors’ rights

The joint administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the first six
months of the administration or earlier if the administration has been finalised.

From recemt of the first progress report, creditors have rights under IR16 ta request further information and to
chaltenge the joint administrators’ remuneration and/or expenses incurred. In summary:

«  Within 21 days of the receipt of a progress report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
concurrence of at teast 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or otherwise with the court’s permission) may
request in writing that the joint administrators provide further informaticn about their remuneration or
expenses which have been itemised in the report.

« Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or otherwise with the court’s permission) may within 8 weeks of receipt of a progress
report make an application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
joint administrators’ remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred (including any paid) by the joint administrators, as set out in the report, are excessive,

The above rights apply onty to matters which have not been disclosed in previous reports.

On a general note, if you have any comments or concerns in connection with our conduct, please contact Finbarr
Thomas O'Connell or Celin Hardman in the first instance. If the matter is not resolved to your satisfaction, you
may contact our Head of Legal by writing to 25 Moorgate, London EC2R 6AY or by telephone on 020 7131 4000.

Thereafter, if you wish to take the matter further you may contact the Insolvency Services directly via Insolvency
Complaints Gateway. They can be contacted by email, telephone or letter as follows:

i) Email: insolvency.enquiryline@insolvency. gsi.gov.uk

i} Telephone number: +44 300 678 0015

i) Postal address: The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds L511 9DA.

/;MZW 0 Cost”

Finbarr Thomas O'Connell
Joint Administrator

Date: 26 March 2020

Frime Resort Developmoent Lvmted (i admnmstianon) 15 ll



| Statutory information

Prime Resort Development Limited

Relevant Court

Court Reference
Trading Name(s)
Trading Addresses
Former Name(s)
Registered Office
Registered Number

Joint Administrators

Date of Appointment

Appointor
Director

Shareholders

EU Regulations

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Business & Property Court of
England and Wales

000792 of 2020

56 Queen Anne Street, London, W1G 8LA

25 Moorgate, London, ECZR 6AY
10953685

Finbarr Thomas O'Connelt, Colin Hardman, Adam Stephens, Mark Christopher
Ford of 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY and Lane Bednash of CMB Partners
UK Limited

(IP Nos 7931,16774, 9748, 9521 and 8882)

In accardance with P100 (2) Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has been made
authorising the Joint Administrators to act jointly and severally.

3 February 2020

QFCH London Capital & Finance plc
Martin Robert Orrell

Curzon Privee Consultancy Limited, Richard Deacon, Dragon Wave Holdings
Limited, Eazy Corporate Services Limited, Eden Corparate Finance Limited,
Malcom Fittler, Heby Ou, International Energy Investment, London Group
LLP, Omnia Real Estate, Alan Sage, lan Edward Sands, Michael Wiltiam lan
Whyke and Zeeteck Limited

The EU Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2015 applies to the
administration. The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article
3 of the Regulation. The Company is based in the United Kingdom.

Frisme Roe~ort Besvelopmeni Lunste o nn admmmstralion]



Waterside Cornwall Group Limited

Relevant Court

Court Reference
Trading Name(s)
Trading Addresses
Fermer Name(s)
Registered Office
Registered Number

Joint Administrators

Date of Appointment

Appointor
Director

Shareholders

EU Regulations

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Business & Property Court of
England and Wales

001783 of 2020

N/a

Elysian Resorts Group Limited
25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY
10746155

Finbarr Thomas O'Connell, Colin Hardman of 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY
and Lane Bednash of CMB Partners UK Limited

{IP Nos 7931,16774 and 8882)

In accordance with P100 (2) 5ch B1 1A 86 a statement has been made
authorising the Joint Administrators to act jointly and severally.

17 March 2020

Director
Martin Robert Orrell

Prime Resort Development Limited

The EU Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2015 applies to the
administration. The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article
3 of the Regulation. The Company is based in the United Kingdom.

Frime Resort Dovelorment Linnted im adninistraticin £2 Il



International Resorts Management Limited

Relevant Court

Court Reference
Trading Name(s)
Trading Addresses
Former Name(s)
Registered Office
Registered Number

Joint Administrators

Date of Appointment

Appointor
Director

Shareholders

EU Regulations

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Business & Property Court of
England and Wales

001785 of 2020

N/a

Lakeview Country Club Limited
25 Moorgate, London, ECZR 6AY
08335648

Finbarr Thomas Q'Caonnell, Colin Hardman of 25 Moorgate, London, ECZR 6AY
and Lane Bednash of CMB Partners UK Limited

(IP Nos 7931,16774 and 8882)

In accordance with P100 (2) Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has been made
authorising the Joint Administrators to act jointly and severally.

17 March 2020

Director
Martin Robert Orrell

Prime Resort Development Limited

The EU Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2015 applies to the
administration. The proceedings are main proceedings as'defined by Article
3 of the Regulation. The Company is based in the United Kingdom.

Frame Resort Deselopment Dimate d o admimetrationd 23 "



Waterside Villages Limited

Relevant Court

Court Reference
Trading Mame(s)
Trading Addresses
Former Name(s)
Registered Office
Registered Number

Joint Administrators

Date of Appointment

Appointor
Director

Shareholders

EU Regulations

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Business & Property Court of
England and Wales

001784 of 2020

N/a

Waterside Villages plc

25 Moorgate, London, ECZR 6AY
09751187

Finbarr Thomas O'Connell, Colin Hardman of 25 Moorgate, London, ECZR 6AY
and Lane Bednash of CMB Partners UK Limited

(IP Nos 7931,16774 and 8882)

In accordance with P10G (2) Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has been made
authorising the Joint Administrators to act jointly and severally.

17 March 2020

Director
Martin Robert Orrell

Waterside Cornwall Group Limited

The EU Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2015 applies to the
administration. The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article
3 of the Regulation. The Company is based in the United Kingdom.

Friume Resort Development Linnted pn adnamstiation)

Izj_J]



Waterside Cornwall Operations Limited

Relevant Court

Court Reference
Trading Name(s)
Trading Addresses
Former Namei(s)
Registered Office
Registered Number

Joint Administrators

Date of Appointment

Appointor
Director

Shareholders

EU Regutations

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Business & Property Court of
England and Wales

001782 of 2020

Cld Coach Road, Lanivet, Bodmin, Cornwall, PL30 5JJ
N/a

25 Moorgate, London, ECZR 6AY

10777763

Finbarr Thomas G'Connell, Colin Hardman of 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY
and Lane Bednash of CMB Partners UK Limited

(IP Nos 7931,16774 and 8882)

In accordance with P100 (2) Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has been made
authorising the Joint Administrators to act jointly and severally.

17 March 2020

Director
Martin Robert Orrell

Waterside Cornwall Group Limited

The EU Regulaticn on insolvency Proceedings 2015 applies to the
administration. The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article
3 of the Regulation. The Company is based in the United Kingdom.

Frime Resort Dovelopment Linoted (v adinmstrationy z5



0207 Y2Je /T uopijedisiviwpe Uy =

020t Aenigag € uonesisiuiwpe Ul =

. suonesadg
{EMLIOD SPISISIEM safej|iA 2PISIIIEM

18N suosaY dnosg

|BUGIIELIDI| [|EMUIOY APISIDIEAN

Group Structure

E_J'J

Primie Resert Developament Lunited fnadnamstration)



IIl Prior professional relationship

Statement of prior professional relationship in respect of the appointment of joint
administrators

We have a pricr professional relationship with PRDL to the extent set out below:

Finbarr O’ Connell and Cotin Hardman are the joint administrators of the appointor, being LCF {In Administration).
LCF is a creditor of the Prime group and also holds debentures over all of the Prime Group, with the exception
of WCOL.

We have a prior professienal relationship with WCGL, IRML, WVL and WCOL to the extent set out below:

In addition to the prior relationship with PRDL, the joint administrators (of S&W LLP) of the above companies
have been advising those Companies on their financial position and discussing formal insolvency options, further
to entering into an engagement letter for each of the Companies, dated 11 March 2020.

Na fees have been received by the joint administrators in respect of any of the Prime Group of Companies.

Lane Bednash of CMB Partners UK has been appointed as a conflict administrator for all Prime Group companies.
The conflict administrator will deal with the adjudication of any claims LCF has against the companies

We confirm that we considered whether the interests of creditors would be better served by the appointment of
other insolvency practitioners as the joint administrators and are satisfied that, with the implementation of the
safeguards explained above, the interests of creditors will not be prejudiced by our appointment as the joint
administrators.

We confirm that we have fully considered the relevant guide to professional conduct and ethics issued by our
professional body and are satisfied that despite the existence of the prior relationships, we are able to act
independently as office holders.

Frime Resort Developmoent tinited anadmimsteation) 27 ll



IV Receipts and payments account

Prime Resort Development Limited
(In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 03/02/2020 From 03/02/2020

of affairs To 25/03/2020 To 25/03/2020
£ £ £
RECEIPTS

Cash at Bank 56.73 56.73
56.73 56.73

PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00
BALANCE - 25 March 2020 56.73

Waterside Cornwall Group Limited
(In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 17/03/2020 From 17/03/2020

of affairs To 25/03/2020 To 25/03/2020
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
0.00 000
PAYMENTS
0.00 T 000
BALANCE - 25 March 2020 T 0.00

Frime Resort Developanent Linsted an adinmmstration 28 l,



International Resorts Management Limited
{In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 17/03/2020 From 17/03/2020

of affairs To 25/03/2020 To 25/03/2020
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
0.00 000
PAYMENTS
0.00 000
BALANCE - 25 March 2020 | 0.00

Waterside Villages Limited
(In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 17/03/2020 From 17/03/2020

of affairs To 25/03/2020 To 25/03/2020
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
0.00 ~0.00
PAYMENTS
000 000
BALANCE - 25 March 2020 T 0.0

Frime Recort Development Limate d (o adeanmistration) 29



Waterside Cornwall Operations Limited
{Iln Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 17/03/2020 From 17/03/2020

of affairs To 25/03/2020 To 25/03/2020
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
0.00 000
PAYMENTS
0.00 -~ 0.00
BALANCE - 25 March 2020 - 777 To.00

Notes and further information required by SIP 7

The joint administrators’ remuneration has not yet been approved.

We have not yet sought approval of or drawn any other costs that would require the same approval as our
remuneration.

No payments have been made to us from outside the estate.

Details of significant expenses paid are provided in the body of our report.

Details of payments made to sub-contractors are shown in the body of our report.

Information concerning our remuneration and disbursements incurred is provided in the body of the report.

Information concerning the ability te challenge remuneration and expenses of the administration is
provided in our report.

All bank accounts are interest bearing,
There are no foreign currency holdings.

All amounts in the receipts and payments account are shown exclusive of any attributable VAT. Where VAT
is not recoverable it is shown as irrecoverable VAT.

Frime Re<ort Deovelopment himited 0n adnomstraton) 30 'l



Creditor Schedules

\%

oT'eErar T - D38 NI 'uopua ‘1aals JaNed /7 PAULLIT SBIBIST UIPIEM BP PIRMOH £0HD
000 dH8 91 INY '%@6§3 ‘$ARIO "PRIPUN PIOYEYD "85OI UOHEH L WU 1afng j3jo0H ZOHD
ooo dy5 9715 "aaysweybuppng 'pul aWNOg ‘SUET LBYA "EULE pug awnog PaJLIT JULBY puelAap LOHD
000 3dE 1D "mobSE|D 12aNG UCPIOD Gp "0I0PED YL posjrep Jadiey 00HD
000 Q7TE 69N WINON 'SH0dMWeI] "3ALCT |IBYSIEN 9T a4uaD ;1061004 U ul 20D 0092
000 1apue|pand Awaser z040
oo D4y PYM SIIYSBYD UCIDUIIEAL "PEOY YIINION BUNJILINS USPIEC) SUOSEIS N0 1040
00 31504 0042
08'8€L°8E 299 WL D3 "UopuoT "Sma asnoyaueys | PajWI s3dARS sjesodio usp3 1032
000 HX1 13 "uopuoT “Aempeoig 3y pF 'asnoH jjaung pajlty ssalaiag sjelodio] Azeg 003D
000 NG PNL X ‘siidp sbpugun L "peoy suver 1S p PaUILIT S{BUCISSS0Id B $5019810 £0a2
000 1'S6 ZNg xassng 1se3 'uciybug ‘peoy piombuls| & paius] WS ubisag 20Q0
000 uooeaQ pieyy 1002
000 13p 1S BUYSHIOA LINOS "PIRYIUS 1931 158M 081 Bunybi abe|iA piaeQ 0000
000 DdZ LEIW WY weyud “aenbg sy 9Snop JausoD ay} AauB)nNSuOy) S4G00 YL vooo
000 uleds ‘g1 £0 "3IUBIINY "EPEPEICH € 3P tejid * J00Id UIS-HZ JoKe 3|jeD SOpEIIOSY P BIUINYD 6002
00'061'82 Q32 NLM 'UopUeT 18a4$ Huluag | pallWI 1820047 8000
GP925'82 4v9 NFO3 'uopuo 133,15 UoUUES 8/ d717 BUBMSIO OLEGEN BUUSNRW UCIBWED SKD 2002
025854 arl LNG AAUNng 'uoung "ABpA SBIOYDIN 1S "3SNOH AIBSLBLY 100(3 PIE d11 #phAn uosiier) 8002
99'vZ8’LL A36 8YQ WIY YT 8} X0g Od "saeley ssauisng JBISUILASIM JO A1) S000
00000°62 4d4€ 9ND 'x8SST "mMOWUNG ‘SnuaAY pieukeg ¢ pajiu sebebuow uopuo 3 A ¥002
000 HT4 L LM "UOPUOT 'peOY Of}3qoU0d 69T AydesBojoyd semeq suyd £002
poo FHY PLIM "SHYSHIOA ISIA PRI HEd AINBBUM IS BYL souqe eiwe 2003
poo Svp ¥PO3 'Ucpuo 18aug uopbulled Gz J00(d oL SxeN PBIWIT WN-TH LY UoSsHIED 1022
000 4% NZOM 'UOPUOT ‘188,15 UOUUBIN § 'ISNOH SSOID UPIOL) papi 12637 00 3 suging D 0093
00'651°2 LHL INL sli@p aBpugun ] pecy yauny) -4 “sjes) uojBuijsp a7 me uopnpy ssng z090
000 M0 9d| 'WeyuaNe|G 1S A UOSIPPY “HNOD UOUQ "BIPIAH £ "9SNOH H|ONS papuwiI syiopm Aysanig 1090
000 vOP NG 'xassng 1583 ‘uoybug "ave|d 5901099 15 ¢ 1004 do) ayL paiwr poojigeg 0082
000 DAE J£23 ‘UOPUOT YeYSIAPUN | 'S.USIAH IS eAAY £0VD
000 105 MM "uopuoT T198aS daysuonaq ¢ d 9y 1@ssY 20vD
000 8ON £Ng 'X3SSNG IS8T "3nUsAY euduked Z| el BuAig Inyusalo espuexaly LoD
000 471 €N "UOPUOCT "3NUIAY |[EAMUIOT 3SNOH UolSY auyg Jatpy 00v0
3 S$Sa.ppY IWEN Aay

sioypalt) Auedwon - g
pajw|1 Juswdojasaq Wosay awud

EJJ

Hminstiation)

Prinme Resont Dovelopaient Lunte d ana



oo d19 [ZH] llemuio] “oiheH Wied SSaUISRg UuT S AipuneT 1sap yinos 9080
0o N6 0 00 "Miogns "Aepy IS UKisald 18aug diBym PANWIT SWB 4 JOUB SYmS S0S0
00Q 4L 9271d '1191sSNY JUIBS "JBIBMSBMIH BSNOH JFIEMSEMIH |dNJUIn 4 s|qeuelsng POSD
00'SIC') 115 LMN 'Uopuo ‘peoy auogatliei /| Yainyg ysued suogalien is £0S0
00¢ 130 9m "uopuoT YHWSISUIWEH "PeOY Heg dloWwpelg YZT 'aSNOH Ipisisaly SIOUM|OG UONAYS § UBpUBYS z0s0
000 SSP /vQ W3y ‘yieayka|xag 'pecy ucidelg L£Z si0UBlU) sueaq Apues 100
000 Spueg ue| 00s0
000 QDT PZLYM "WEYILY Y 'UNoD sumed * siaquieys sumoq JUBWHNIEY JUBIS plopayiny €OMD
0000S L1 weybny Aeuuely 04D
000 as8 /TN Jalsayoueiy .\C:nw%cmm ‘peoy co»ow?q WOJ0 K HIESSIT UCSPIBYDIY LOMD
00’0 15J3A0Y ajIue] J|\ 204D
000 SHL 9N3J 'SUIH 'PEOY PI3lIeH 65-.5 sal|ddng ublpuig 3 uonejuasalg £0d2
000 . uouaguiad Adjysy 20d2
Qo0 . SIUCM-UOs.Ialed NDIN 104D
000 PUBHIZIMS "OEEG WEYD "G 9SSRISIGIMID "HAWD [JUNY § ZUT 070 | HAwo 1Yy elueg 0040
S9TrT'S9 weds "g008Z PUPE '100|d YiY * b [eoseqy asor 3jeisg eIy BWWIO 0000
000 HdS 959 'Ioisug “aue uoiBullm 02 'L N P17 SiSPoW pielsnpy SOND
00°0 O eoluopy POND
000 [EEEYESEIETE £0ND
00°0SY' 1L 4H8 YNL "anysweybupong *f Aassepy pieg 20D
000 ’ 106 DM 'UOpUOT “PEOY UOISNT | b PaNWIN sious) 330 sijobuey LOWD
poC 917 L LN 'UOPUOT "PEOM MIOA (4 181adSIyp DB 00WD
000 181 YPJ3 'UopuoT ‘uu S pioglD ‘sue Aaduey) g UBjiig siama 2
000 dN8 PLNE "x8ssng jsap ‘Buiyliop “ejeys3 Buipes ) poomjazeH paijiwr 03 Buuug $91 (111} o]
000 HODO0 LN ‘uopuo 1eans Jeddn zg “anusen ubisaq ssauwisng Zzz Hun PaHWIT BAESID BULIEY LOND
000 : ejlexeiny yedsag tla)tie]
000 Ayohzoy ejoy uep 0ora
00000'1L JOT ALMS "uopuo 13a.g abipuqued 0L) ‘v ield panwi 09)12gs| IO
00°000°9¥ dSE PIOS "IIyspIojsH 'BU0IS JE UGHBA ‘|[3p9ZeH 0F) Buninsuog ang g €012
6559¢€°01 108 €8 ‘PISBYS ‘SPUBSII '1SBT 3pIsIany SIOPDNOS [[BYIBN UIm| 010
000 SHE ZN3 ‘PRUUT "PROY SUGIMIUUAL "ULE S SAGIMINYM pajwWI AUAIRBUUCDISI| Hv]le}
co'vP0’L THS BLdH 'ANgsally ‘as0|) uoleawg Hied $SauISng SBIYSPIN '3SNOH SSILSPI P11 BunseH Iy 11]le]
¥ SS3Ippy awep Aay|

s10}|pasy Auedwon - g
pajwy wauidojaaag Hosay awd

Frime Resort Deselopanent Lymted On adnimirstrationm



00°000°06 A39 LI ‘uopuot ‘atenbg Acuzi4 8E-9¢ 'asnoH uoisog PalwIl OLVYM ZOMD
ooo SHE TN3I ‘PIRUUT ‘PEOY SQGAaMINYAL "LLE S SQQEMAIIYM PaHWITY QnH qap 8yl LOMD
00’0 aAUM [2eUSIN 00MD
06’0 rHZ 113 ‘uopuo Jeang ybiy 06 'L ang PaRWIT DMA 00AD
00'0 NV LI 18ISSUIUBY "PRGY YBd pIojel] 'SHIOM ABA0SIQ ¢ IuN pallwi Auadoid SEasIanD § N oono
000 vy $ZAM "SH3H 'PIOREAN 'PROY SUBGLY IS ZEL "24U8D SSaUISNG JH © € WM | 100]4 pajiu 03 ublg |exuysa) 1010
000 APl vHY “Azung ‘Bunpoq “pecy usyiem vZ PUBL4I3 | 004D
3 §5aippy aweN Aay

slojpals Auedwon - g
pal] Juawdo]arag LOsay awnd

Frmme Reseat Dovelopment Dinated (i adunmstiation:



0G'68E°LL AW9 HZO3 'uopuo ‘21eBI0OW T "4 UOSLWRIIM F UNWS 0/D i1 suoiesad() IeMmwoD) SPSIAeM  00MD
06°0ZE'01 AYE PZOM PIOHEM ‘PEOY SUBAIY IS ZEL FAUID SSILISNG QliIH "€ 1N "1 Joold P 05 UBiS Ieduge L LOLD
L1 bP6 any £82 A3 ‘epeepy usend MM sseuyd 847 0012
GO'6PL 69 LVYZ NZ23 ‘'Uopuo ‘19845 uouowboly | 57 "HROD PIOJWE M, PI7 S8Je100SSY Ale)s3 [Bay 0040
00°000'G HE0 | LHY X288ng 1sap “AsmelD "playl "asolD pais|3 22 pi1 se01M9G Juawabeuel ysuiseanD 000D
96°94G'LT Q6 PHL "0JnIL 18IV "UN0D yawalueN | PI1MOTH SINUiIN 0OND
0z '8yl Y6 £1L3N "SuAL uodn ajsesman “yied ULON Mn sbeg 00WD
000 NNZ ML3 'UopUOT "SueT 3sNoymalg "HNOY ASUIYD 2 Id SPUBLUIISAALY Y MaAd3ET 0010
00°008't NNZ LNL ) ‘sijem ebpuquny) ‘peoy AspeaeD vg-08 '9SNOH JBLN0D 2ld Aladoid posay [eqolS 0092
000009 ANZ 860 MIOUNS JSNIBWMAN "PROY WBYPIO] B SSaUISNg XUAT Qg5 Nun PI103803 0030
91'959'9¢ HHE 9LV FUYSIUD TPIOJSINUN PEOY PIOJISYD Wik [lBH ASIRSOW I Wawsbeuepy 19ssy 1seq 0082
00PS ealpuy 00vD
3 seaIppy sweN Koy

sJoyipalo Auedwion - g
pajwi dnoig |jemulon apIsialep

Frime Resort Developmeit Limited n adnamstration



sSaJppy

3|d JUSWISBAL] MM MBIASYET 0019

guweN Aoy

slo}lpal) Auedwios) - g
palw| T Juawabruey S10SaY |BUCIIRUIBIU]
dT17 UQSWEl||IM B WBIWS

Frime Recatt Dovelopment Lnite d (in adimimstration)



0009¢'9 3IVE Y#DOT 'UOPUOT 18845 SmBIPUY IS 9 pajlwi a9gsnil JNL 001D
000 AV ¥Z23 "uopuon jeBI0OW GZ ‘d7 UoSWeliM ' Ui 00 {uonensiuiwpe Uik djd adueutd B jeyded uopuoy 0010
£1'86F'S rvg 837 '211ysIa)sa01a "Aaudald 193AS UBIH |1 'siepad syl d11 awabeuep jassy siehalg 0090
00'96¢ LHL LNL @) ‘sl aBpuquny "peoy Uiy 6-2 '81ed uoibuniam d71 Mmeq uouniy ssng 1082
91'70G'9¢ SO8 9LVM '8llysayD "PIOISINUY "PeOY PLOJRUD L Yied suioog pauwr juswabeuepy 12ssy 1seg 0082

UsHipy SN 2 IN GOvO
3 sselppy sweN Koy

sloypain Auedwon - g
papwi sabe|ip apisiajep

2

Frime Resort Do elopment Limeted on adrmmstration)



00'¢+SC AG §Z1d “lilemuod "(1aisny 1S 198 Al v - 2 saig payueld Qo032
GS'8LL'9 dd¥ §Z1d "IlemUI0D [iB1sny 1S "saley? Junop "ajejs3 Buipel) uenop HWLD 2000
08'1ib'1 $76 §27d ‘IemwoD 131Ny IS '19aNs Ajlull] '8snoy uoung Rouaby &g remusod 8002
00'EE6’L AHG 9141 ‘Yiupsy “ied [eLISNPU| SUMO(] PSHUN "SHIOA SSe|D 3y L Pajil 12N IeMmuUio) Y022
12 901°6S AVE LML ‘0iniL ‘peoY malksl] LUNOY emus0D 6022
0.'€98 9X9 ZZX3 ‘AUpomsion ‘e 1S e ‘axepaqul siopel] ysituod 8020
PO P0OL M19 £21d "ebpugepep ‘peoy jueuai] Jaybiy SUoUNIOg JBWIOD 2022
£8'eed A3JS £1d "Uinowd|d ed sbeBuen esnoH umoq moy PayWIT YN suoinios ssalisng a3|dwo ) 90020
00'9ES°L 987 £V9 "UOLON JBWOSPIY ‘PeOY NI0ISPEY Nled 2sudlajul JSWOSPIW ‘2T Bun papwin soueidwor) J5uag UoWILLGD G000
009t 1HO €101 'uBlaipny2 1998 8104 £9 "asnoH AeisBuiy "auQ sowo PaULIT LM qQNID #0020
00°06€ AHG SHYL “ilemuiod yinipay "ajeisd [@iisnpui sumod paliuny "esnoyH moy-eald PSPWIT mol4-leaD €022
GG'EG2'Z NN¥ GV ‘aiUSpIolaH uspuadie ‘sueT anoqQIBURICD OF 'L JUN PalWIT S8diALag [BIUSWNCIIAUT HUNYD 2022
0Z ¥69 ZOp L2d1 'llemwiod I8lsny 1S 'SaUBYD JUNC "alejs] [eLisnpu| uaaoy papwi ¥n dwndusys L0232
€LSyL’L HIFZ 9241 “llemwiod 'san| 1S "sjeis3 [eusnpu) aifeaquad gl g e| pajwi] swes) g ysi4 YD 0022
16041 v(QP P17d ‘ileMWoD plesysi ‘peoy UOlelS Hjied SsauIsng 19((IN 6 SaoIASg 318 80490
66'165°1 MvZ Y103 'NOANDT 19ans aebmen L8 Wwo3s|aL ysiug 1080
1620101 $3T 619 ‘Puejad) WBYHON "piejjeweuljeq ‘pecy seapejiiy G/ pajwi Jaquu ) sedjeq/sajug 9092
06'6Z8't SPuBUSUIBN ayl "WepiasWy 449 0001 '6£9} 08 Od wos Bupjooq $082
00°09¢’L SisABS3jI7 UIWpog $082
00'8LZ Org 1 S8 [0iIskg "MNOD SeWOYL 1S "J001d Wiy dT1 Jame a0e suewALIBN N1 €0as
06ELE SM/ 64d ‘Hodyinos "aueT [N04 “Hied SSIUISNG pURIMOID poojpig £0do
00'¥rZ'C NOZ L€7d ‘llemuio] “ulupeg ‘peocy alawung pajwi pluop jodied 049 1082
gLt9l't dre #Zoy ‘ejojsbuiseg ‘yLI9x08 0 d pajwn yn usspuaseg 00ao
00°00t DXL 921d HemWIoD JoOWBIYAL 'peoy yed 'abeno) auwoyime sBuippap Jo Ly 90vD
00'peZ 48 9271d 'IRISNY IS 'UBSASSOY 'MBIA HBQ T "WNH|LL pajiuu sy mouy GOvD
00068 [leMUIoD LWpog ‘apisialepm ‘saijoH eyl 8AIBG [OUIUCD IS8d HYY FOVO
0629%'E 889 WL D3 "UopueT 'uediqieg "smaly asnoyispeyd | dT1 puog Asisuy £ovd
80691 41 023 'uoidweyayo ‘pesiy Asy00ls Jaybiy "aguad ssauisng ucidweyano ABiaug uea|n dINY covo
86'16) ANS TMD "Bliusay) smal) "yuegd PIayUsIely ‘9snoH aduelly P17 saigesods|g souel|y VD
PP ELE SHS PNL UaX "sisp 3bpuquny “wieyd3 Junop 4 10014 15| depy 00v2
3 sseIppy etuBN Aoy

, siojipain Auedwon - g
palui suonesadg |Jemulon ap|SIajep

=
Fal
=
=
|
o
)
o
[
&
o



00261 X 9141 ‘UInipay "aleisd (euisnpu) ybiajad) ‘eauq Aereq uor g 023010 000D
942851 818 1158 "1015Ug "YINOWUOAY "AeA LUINOS RGN LOND
Ov'848 N6 01X 'WINOWPIS "peoy UoRels 'uolels plo auL PNy Q0ND
002LL'T NQ6 01 X3 WNOWMS ‘pROY Uolels "UoRIS PIO BuUL abusuog asny FOWD
¥60C1 ©dl |ZNG ‘2UNoaISes Py SUORS p '8SNOH O1dW 2INj21d UOHOW DA EOWD
vO'0LO0} d{d6 LN 'UOPUOT ‘PEOY YMON L-6€ "@SnoH pajun P BIPAN OW 3N ZOWD
87°861 Ydb GZ1d 'lIeMmuI0D T|9)sNy IS 'PeOY USpy|D 901 Asaxed sunien LOWD
L¥' 0982 Z31 1€7d "WWpOog "3)eJS3 |BUISNPU] SAUIT JaHEM Aaxeq undauseg wiosjen DOWD
9¢'80€'E adre SLY1 YInpay ‘aleIsy [eLISNPUL 300 ABA UOSIM llemwos DAL £072
oV PiLT 50 EXS ‘81YSaLD "UOdY0IS ‘PeOY Hied SPISyiEsH jied apisuieay PI7 FsERI0INY XS z010
00°09Z MVZ 22X "uoAa( 'piojprig “Wwied eue P11 sBuudg euen 1012
ODEGL'L HOL LING xassng 1sam ‘Buiyuop ‘peoy uessal) 'asnoy elauwy P11 09 Bunuud 91 0012
000509 X1 L4L lemuioD Aenbman ‘aaug 2iawuad 9vl Pi7 2unsis g Wodg mowsay 00M0
0062 SHGS 0£71d "uWpog 1aaueT 's3oy0 Alunod Jebunbu) 1 ‘szespswiwng MO 1 0019
dz¢
000 P40 HipleD ‘uaysiue| ‘seio AL ‘a0Idas AdusAlosu| ¥ Juawaoju] ' Juswabeueyy 1qag IHNH £0HD
00°0Z¢ NG 6£X3 'pi0sepIa s soop AnquEl "9 Lun $30IAI2G PJEMOH ZOHD
00801 446 £7NE ‘e8s Ag weysious "uodiy weysicys ‘Aep Asiysed (1980 ey Py Buiuiel | 11H LOHD
00'6p1L DHE 1YL "flemulod ‘uinowied ‘Aend sapeyd Bury "sBuvcon ey sBulppap sswil) ybiH 00HD
022808 Q1€ 6ON 'weybunion "s1oautesg 'BAUQ (IBYSIEW 9T "aNUM UUAT Uy 2uQ Ul |B0YH 0082
YO BECE M30 €L IIBMUIOD "UOISIBH "#18IST Pu] JN0IL-BW-IBIBAL “UNOT SAllOH | P SUOHNJOS LBYHOO|d 104D
00ZI0E 94€ 0£7d ‘llemuiod uiipog ‘yjes] 1§ '9s0|D Jeug 9 PIT X4 N pui4 0049
09652 PUBLIIZIMS "BASURD) 'Gb-pi 12 2F-0F '2JWa22Q LE NP ony THVYS $90IMI8S 13uled Buibpo eipadxg 2o3an
007596°1 NI'6 L Ad ‘loody2eia '122 x08 Od "10SS Aousby JuswuosALg 103D
oEes 9SZ ¥Z1d ‘llemuiod ‘enjapog pajwi yafoid uspy 0032
0085 JOF 0£71d 'IfeMUI0D UILPOY "PUE|@H ‘$8OWO Wik ¥OIuIp|oD L auaIg sung £0Q2
06146 dNG PNL sy 'sliap efipuquny ‘peoy s,uyor 1 ¢ PajWI] S[eUCISSAJ0Id P S10}RII] 2042
ov 06171 SOG 1131 ‘anysiai5a2(37 'yBnosogybna Aeps uealing pajywi [9j038Q LOao
04'€9¢ HNE PHL 11BMUIOD 0NIL “jled SSAUISNE 0JnJ] "HNOD SPUBIPOOM psiwiT ¥ dieyseleq 0042
0986 TdZ 91d 'UoARQ YINoWAld “12A0JST 350D 1340153 ‘8 N Auedwod syuug epnd 309D
3 ssIppY awey Aoy

siojipais Auedwos - g
pajiwi suohesado |[emuio? apIsialep)

g‘]

Frimie Resort Development himited to adiminntiation)



000804 dvi LyL ‘uojune] ‘peoy abpug Aioud ‘828|4 uewbung A ‘9snoH IopUIA P17 juewabeue apsep JopUIA LOAD
197C0¢E 538 ££7 ‘Aquuod “ed ssauisng Aquuo4 "Aep uosuaydars cy Buiquinig ueLoIA 00AD
000ze') L1Z 9zsg "abpugsiooy ‘peoy [ojshg “Hied ssauisng s3|qeis ay) ‘sfiod syl PiT @sIydueld Slauue|d ueqin oono
£€6'800¢C wopBury psyun LI 8610 ‘uoibuiug Buisuaaig AL 80LD
£g'igL puelaij '9tHd 204 ‘uigng " 19345 auuy YUON 68 aonpold [ejol 101D
PLEZ8'E YHE 287d "lemuio) piojlawed “ajeis3 jeusnpul pragybiy ‘e wun uonaeiold ayaio | 9010
00 88t MY/ 1Z7d l1lesmuson abpuqapep ‘19211 uosueAal] 'asnoH a|pull siadedsman ajpull Go1D
HI8 921d "TIAMSHINSONIM TIYMNEOD 'QvOY
O v0G “NOLM3IN JHOOH 'VIHOLIIA 'STIIWMYS AVEHOL 1S3 'aNI WHVA NNAHE 43HOIH PI7 a0isiaquun ) Y010
gL'6} 936 AQ ‘UL 19318 UOIT UMOI] ‘BleisT jelisnpul Iwiig ‘6 Jun oMYos | €042
ZLler9 d¥9 9LIWY %8553 SABIS) 'paIpuni pIogeyd ‘asold UoKeH L N pi7 Aouaby asnoy yoeasd syl 2040
Avy PZAM 'S1HIH
9e8TL'y QHOS4LYAM "'OvV0OY SNYBIV 1S Z2€1 'IYINTD SSINISNG ITUH € LINN | ¥O0d subis [eatuyos) L0122
8gLLLL 418 TSM llesea ‘eueT yamxolg ‘ale)s3 [eupsnpu) Jea aidep 'y wun palwin sseysuel 00l
00'06¢E vie Ld1 ‘AenbmeN ‘peoy As|peig sejfiinel| qnio suodg g0s2
65'90L°L d19 /241 "elfel aje1s3 jesnpU| Yu3 IS TMIA N SHUN Alpune jsapuinog P0S2
[4 23 Y: 148 ZTVA "I1ACRA B4 SSBUISNE SU0ISPUNOH 'anuaAy pealy 'asnoH spelj RPaIWIN J284iQ Xymaldg £0SD
£1°0¥9'¢ DHE GLYL llemulod ynipay ‘yinipay 'aje|s3 |elsnpu} asoodweq ‘G Iun P17 S80IAIRS 3iNse siepunes 20s3d
98'cee’e L G4S ‘Aojsuwieq yooiqpay ‘peoy adioyliiz “Aea uoneaouu| MM isavies L0SD
00001 MdB PLYL lemuic) ‘suIoqUED) ‘PEOY JESHSOY YHON "UeZily [1eMUIOD IO B SSION.S 00S2
gl'rer 806 617d "HI0)SIA. L UINYDUYAA 'SUBT UaLigA '8SNOH UOilJed SUIYIInH d9 £0"0
98’169 @46 SIW "weyjeyD ‘pecy uolspie ABMPIY AU UoHRAOUL| p11 2doing SWY Z0"0
g9Lpat’L 372 GHD 'epIsaQ "ied [BUISNPU] apissa( aauaD ssauisng Aemyled q/y iun pueAUnoD Jallly LOHD
GLE0F ¥ 1NE FL1d IemUIoD "PIEAYSI] MHed ssauisng pJeaysi] 'Z Hun Pi7 alnsia” g si00d Oy 0040
TP Pacees vaE €00 ‘181sayd0) 'Peocy Ing 26-06 '9snoH UoiBuljleam 100 W ABrauz aanzod ¥0d0
£0'6EC FN6 0L1Y "PIalEN "Aepy opnbsop 'sied ssaulsng playteH ‘ade|d Wuapll ' Buipiing PI7 @2UBUl Samog Aaund £0dd
ooerc'el SHG 0£1d 18AIUB| ‘$3010 Anunod Jebunbu| 1g paydld 0d0
00 'vri YHI L£d "ulwpog 'alels3 [ewysnpul saur Jayiem Aea ApueltioN 62 P37 wiwpog Julld Xusoud L0dD
LO'E90'E TG GLA "UOPUOT 'pPEOY WENIY Zie eje(] 1S4 95Uas luawihed 00dD
81161 HY| vZ03 ‘ucpuo ‘alenbg Angsuig g1-+1 ‘Buipiing elsqeudiy P17 1euonewRL B1ge L uado L00D
3 888.ppY aweyN Aoy

sio)ipaso Auedwon - g
pajywiT suoneiadQ |[emulon apISIajepn

Fruse Resart Development Linntad (m adimmistration



Z6'6ESL 3L 1E7d “llemuiod uiwpog ‘peoy uliewo ¢/t S|907 USAGM BUINOM.  BOMD
15046 93¢ €W Jaisayouepy 'spleubuiuuids “srenbs uewpieH ¢ Aedppom g0MD
128928 DVZ L H1L ifemulod oinil ‘Jeans abipug pio 8 JUaLINIIBY SIBUUIM  LOMD
99'Z£8°1 QGL 121Nd llemuso) "abpugapes 19348 UHOMSSION €1 uoS 9 SWENiM  90MD
0z’ ISP $31 1€7d Hemulc] ‘ulWwpog ‘SIS [BUISNPU| SBUIT JaXIEAM "PROM BUBWO £G wawdinb3 soyQ wAISAM  GOMD
00912 NING Z11d "YSEHES IN HIUIIod }$ ‘peoy squnabpld oL UIASIM POMD
FANALS 44E 6Z7d 11I9ISNY IS 'PEOY 00K Jed “Ned ssauisng Aeg |81sny 1S sales Jnu4 Ajunod sam EOMD
00°Ze MHE 1L ‘IBMLIOD ‘JIURZUS JOOWRSH "WUSI$a1D) SUldy §7 auizebep pap ZO0MD
000002} AVS HZO3 ‘uopuoT '81ebloop GT ‘97T UOSWENIA F qIUS 0/ Pi7 dnoug [emuloD apisialepm LOMD
Ov 261 val L 1N9 ‘aaysdwey Joysiaply ‘pPEOY UONELS /¥ syeslg spisialepm 0OMD
3 ss2IppPY aweN Aoy

si0)ipatn Aueduwion - g
pajiuiT suonesado [[emulon apisia)epn

4u ll

Frome Resart Deselopanent Limite ¢ one adimumstratuon



VI Staffing, charging,
subcontractor and adviser policies
and charge out rates

Introduction
Detailed below are;

«  Smith & Williamson LLP’s policies in relation to:
Staff allocation and the use of subcantractors
Professional advisers
Disbursement recovery

*  Smith & Williamson LLP’s and S&WFS' current charge out rates

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience to meet
the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a partner and a partner or director or associate
director as joint office holders, a manager, and an administrator or assistant. The exact constitution af the
case team witl depend_ on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience
requirements of the assignment. The charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and
their experience level.

We may use subcontractors to perform work which might ordinarily be carried out by us and our staff where it
is cost effective to da so and/or where the specific expertise offered by the subcontractor is required.

Details of any subcontractors’ services utilised in the period covered by this report are set out in the body of
this report.

Use of professional advisers

We setect professional advisers such as agents and solicitors on the basis of batancing a number of factors
including:

« The industry and/or practice area expertise required to perform the required work,

¢+ The complexity and nature of the assignment. ’

*  The availability of resources to meet the critical deadlines in the case.

» The charge out rates or fee structures that would be applicable to the assignment.

*  The extent to which we believe that the advisers in question can add value to the assignment.

SEWFS

SHWEBC is a pensions consuitancy firm which speciatises in providing advice to Insolvency Practitioners on their
appointment in relation to all aspects of pensions. It is a division of S&WFS, a company associated with Smith
& williamson LLP.

Frime Re«ort e velopment Lumted qn adimmstration 41 |I



SEWEBC may be engaged to deal with the Company’s pension affairs. Payments to parties in which the joint
administrators or their firm have an interest must be disclosed to, and approved by, creditors. Fees for their
services are accrued on a time costs basis. Consequently, details of the charge out rates for S&WEBC are
provided to creditors.

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that may be
charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing,
room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case. '

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly referable to
the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and may
include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis
such as internal rcom hire, document storage or business mileage.

Since 7 July 2012 Smith & Wiltiamson LLP’s policy is to recaver only one type of Category 2 disbursement,
namely business mileage at HMRC’s approved mileage rates at the relevant time. Current mileage rates are
45p per mile plus 5p per passenger per mile. Prior to 7 July 2012 approval may have been obtained to recover
other types of Category 7 disbursements.

Details of any Category 2 disbursements incurred and/or recovered in the period covered by this report are set
out in the body of this report.

Charge out rates

The rates applicable to this appointment are set out below. There have been nc changes to the charge out
rates during the period of this report,

Smith & Willlamson LLP London office

Restructuring & Recovery Services E/br
Charge out rates as at 1 July 2019

Partner / Director 580-675 376-432
Associate Director 550 352
Managers 340-475 ' 216-304
Other professional staff 225-475 144-192
Support & secretarial staff : 125 80

Notes

1. Time is recorded in units representing 3 minutes or multiples thereof.

2. It may be necessary to utilise staff from both regional and London offices. subject to the

requirements of individual cases.

3. The firm's cashiering function is centralised and Londan rates apply. The cashiering function
time is incorparated within “Other professional staff” rates.

Prame Resort D elognent Linited tn admpnstration)

N
l!w



S&WFS Employee Benefits Consultancy
Charge out rates from 1 July 2019

Director
Associate Director
Manager

Administrator

Smith & Williamson LLP

Corporate Tax

Charge out rates as at 1 July 2019

Per hour
£

245 - 349
204 244
139 - 195

88 - 170

London office
E/hr

Partner / Director
Associate Director
Managers

Other professional staff

Support & secretarial staff

Smith & Williamson LLP

Faorensics

Charge out rates as at 1 July 2019

Partner / Directar
Associate Director
Managers

Other professional staff

Support & secretarial staff

Smith & Williamson LLP
Financial Services / CASS

Charge out rates as at 1 July 2019

575-690
460

245-400
115-210

60

London office
£/hr

470

320-410

240

London office

£/hr

Partner / Director
Associate Director
Managers

Other professional staff

Support & secretarial staff

500
330
270
135

82

Frune Recont Daovelopanent Lumite d ane adnnstiation) 43 l,



CMS8 PARTNERS UK LIMITED

CHARGE OUT RATES & POLICY REGARDING THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9

1 STAFF ALLOCATION AND THE USE OF SUB-CONTRACTORS

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience to meet the specific
requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an Administrator or Assistant. The exact
constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience
requirements of the assignment.

Subcontractors / Consultants
The CMB Partners UK Limited have entered into agreements with the following third parties:

- David Hudson (“Mr Hudson”) of Hudson Bay Consulting Limited (“Hudson Bay”) — retained for his specific investigation
skills into tracing meney in Insoclvency matters, and dealing with complex frauds. Mr Hudson is a licenced Insolvency
Practitioner. In this respect he has been able to identify a number of areas for investigation and has also provided
substantial assistance in relation to the 106G, & P/F Atlantic Petroleum assets.

- As a result of the investigation work being carried out by Mr Hudson his knowledge of the case has resulted in his
attendance and full involvement in the interviews of Directors and connected parties and the preparation of Court
documents.

- The Joint Administrators acknowiedge that Mr Hudson’s support and knowledge is key 10 realising assets in the
Administration.

- Mr Hudson through Hudson Bay is retained as a consultant by CMB Partners UK Limited, brief particulars of which are
available on request.

- The time costs of Mr Hudson are recorded separately on the CMB Partners UK Limited SIP9 attached to this report
under the column Non Appointed Insolvency Practitioner. Mr Hudson's services are charged out to insolvency
appointments at £610.00 per hour, being a rate commensurate with that of an experienced insclvency practitioner.

CHARGE-OUT RATES

Where the approved basis of remuneration is on a time cost basis, work undertaken on cases is recorded in 6 minute units in
an electronic time recording system. Time properly incurred on cases is charged at the hourly rate of the grade of stafi
undertaking the work that applies at the time the work is dene. During the reporting period, the charge-out rates have
changed, which is refiected as follows:

From 1 April 2018:

Hourly Rate
Level of Staff
(E)
Director/Appointed Insolvency Practitioner 610
Non Appointed insolvency Practitioner 610
Managers £270 - £430
Administrators £170 £295
Support & Secretatial Staff £100 - £270
From 1 April 2019:
Level of Staff Hourly Rate



{£)

Directar/Appointed Insolvency Practitioner £610
Non Appointed Insolvency Practitioner £610
Managers £375-£430
Administrators £270-£375
Support & Secretarial Staff £100-£270

Time s charged to the cases in units of & minutes. The minimum unit used to charge time is 6 minutes. Please be advised
that support staff time is charged to the case at the rate indicated.

DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9) disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category
2.

Category 1 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case.
Where these have initially been paid by CMB Partners UK Limited and then recharged to the case, approval from creditors is
not required. The amount recharged is the exact amount incurred. Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior
approval, although an office hoider should be prepared to disclose information about them In the same way as any other
expenses.

Examples of Category 1 disbursements include postage, case advertising, specific bond insurance, company search fees, case
management software system, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case. Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided internally such as
printing, room hire and document storage.

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by CMB Partners UK Limited and recharged
to the estate; they are not attributed to the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element.
Category 2 gishursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder’s
remuneration. When seeking approval, an office holder should explain, for each category of expenses, the basis on which
the charge is being made. Examples of Category 2 disbursements are photocopying, all business mileage, internal room hire
and internal storage.

The current levels of Category 2 disbursements recovered by CMB Partners UK Limited are as follows:-

Dishursement . . Charge

Stationery / fax / postage/ telephone / photocopying One off charge of £5 per creditor
Internal Storage of Insolvency Practitioners working papers & case records E50 per box per annum

Internal meeting room hire £100 per hour

All costs are subject 1o VAT, where applicable The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the materials used or
the costs which would have been incurred if that service had been sourced externally.



www.smithandwilliamson.com
Principal offices: London. Belfast, Birminghan, Bristol, Chettenharm, Dublin, Glasgow. Guildford, Jersey, Salisbury and Southampton.

Smith & Williamson LLP 1s regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales for a range of investment business
activities. A member of Nexia Internationat. Registered 1n England at 25 Moorgate, London ECZR 6AY No OC369871.

Nexia Smith & Williamson Audit Limited s registered to carry on andit work and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales for a range of Investment business activities. A member of Nexia International.

A member of
»

Nexia

International

Smith & williamson 1s a member of Nexia International, a wot ldwide network of independent accounting and consultng firms.

¢ Smith & Willlamsoh Holdings Limited 2013



VIl Notice of a Decision being
sought by the Deemed Consent
Procedure

Waterside Cornwall Operations Limited- In Administration (the ‘Company’)
Registered Number - 10777763

This notice is given pursuant to Rule 15.7 of the Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016 (the Rules).

R

Court ﬁetgils L

Court Name High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Business & Property Court of
England and Wales

Court Number 0001782 of 2020

Office Holder details

Joint Administrators’ Names Finbarr Thomas O'Connell and Colin Hardman, Lane Bednash

Administrators’ Firm Name Smith & Williamson LLP, CMB Partners UK

Date of Appointment  of | 17 March 2020
Administrators

THE PROPQOSED DECISION

The following decision is proposed by the joint administrators {the Convener) to be made by the deemed consent
procedure: -

1. That the joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration, as set out in the
joint administrator’s report and statement of proposals, be approved.

2. That a creditors’ committee NOT be established unless sufficient, eligible creditors are willing te be
members of a committee.

3. The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98(2) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Joint Administrators ceasing to have effect

In the absence of 10% in value of the Company's creditors (the Threshold) objecting to the Proposed Decision
by no later than Wednesday 15 April 2020 (the Decision Date}, creditors will be treated as having made the
Proposed Decision.

Procedure for cbjecting
In order to object to the Proposed Decision, a creditor must have delivered a notice in writing of their objection,
together with a proof of debt in respect of their claim (unless a procf has already been submitted.



to the Convener, whose contact details are below, by no later than the Decision Date, failing which their
objection will be disregarded.

It is the Convener’'s responsibility to aggregate any objections to determine if the Threshold is met for the
Proposed Decision to be taken as not having been made. A creditor may appeal the decision of the Convener on
the aggregation of objections. However, such an appeal may not be made later than 21 days after the Decision
Date.

If the Threshold is met, the deemed consent procedure will terminate without a decision being made and if a
deciston is sought again on the same matter it will be sought by an alternative decision procedure.

Creditors’ committee - nominations

Creditors are invited to form a creditors’ committee and any nominations for membership of the committee must
be received by the Convener by no later than the Decision Date and will only be accepted if the joint
administrators are satisfied as to the nominee’s eligibility to be a member of such committee under Rule 17.4 of
the Rules.

Please note we do not consider a creditors’ committee to be warranted in this case.

A committee cannot be formed unless the minimum number of creditors who are willing and eligible to act as
members agree to act as such. The minimum number is three; there can be no more than five members.

A creditor is eligible to be a member of a committee if they have proved their debt, the debt is not fully secured
and the proof has nat been wholly disallowed for voting purposes or rejected for the purpose of any distribution
or dividend. A body corporate may be a member of a committee but must appoint a duly authorised
representative to act on their behalf. if the individual is signing on behalf of a body corporate and the individual
is the sole member, this must be confirmed upon the voting form for your vote to count.

Further information on the role of a committee can be found at:

https://www.r3.org.uk/technical-library/england-wales/technical-guidance /creditor-
guides/more/29111/page/1/liguidation-creditors-committees-and-commissioners/

A hard copy of the guide is available, free of charge, upon request.

If a decision is taken to form a creditors” committee, approval for the joint administrators’ remuneration and
Category 2 disbursements will be sought from the committee rather than the general body of creditors,

Creditors with a small debt

Any creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt (tess than £1,000 inclusive of VAT) must still deliver a procf
in respect of their claim by no later than the Decision Date if they wish to object to the Proposed Decision.

Creditors who have opted out from receiving notices

Any creditor who has optled out of receiving netices but still wishes to object to the Proposed Decision is entitled
to do so. However, they must have delivered a notice in writing of their objection, together with a proof in
respect of their claim (unless a proof has already been submitted) to the Convener, whose contact details are
below, by no later than the Decision Date, failing which their objection will be disregarded.

Request for a physical meeting

Creditors who meet certain thresholds prescribed by the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016, namely 10%
in value of creditors, 10% in number of creditors or 10 creditars, may require a physical meeting to be held to
consider the Proposed Decision. However, such a request must be made in writing to the Convener within 5
business days from Monday 30 March 2020 and be accompanied by a proof in respect of their claim (unless one
has already been submitted).

In the event that a physical meeting is convened and our fees are approved on a time cost basis (in line with
any fees estimate(s)} and there are funds available in the estate, the associated costs will be charged to the
estate and drawn accordingly.



Contact details

The Convener’s postal address is at Smith & Williamson LLP, 25 Moorgate, London, EC2ZR 6AY. Apy person whp
requires further information may contact the Convener by telephone on 020 7131 4000 or alternatively by e-mail
at: samuel.jackson@smithandwilliamson.com

Dated: 26 march 2020

L4, ey 4

SIBNEA: (e
Convener



